The university was established in 1999 as the first private university in Nigeria and the first catholic 
university in West Africa. Madonna University is located in Elele located in Ikwerre local government area 
situated in River’s state, Nigeria. It is located at the south-south geographical zone in Nigeria with a 
population of five million, one hundred and eighty-five thousand four hundred (5,185,400) and with and 

average temperature of about 37OC  during the day and about 28OC during harmattan. Madonna University 
comprises of a university and a pilgrimage centre and it is graciously surrounded by dense forest which 
gives home to natural livestock.